
Respondent Name 

Columbia Voice PAC, sponsored by Washington Realtors PAC 

Complainant Name 

Glen Morgan 

Complaint Description 

Glen Morgan reported via the portal (Wed, 15 Jul 2020 at 1:07 PM) 

   
To whom it may concern, 

 

It has come to my attention that Columbia Voice PAC sponsored by Washington State 

Realtors PAC has violated Washington State’s campaign finance laws (RCW 42.17A).  The 

details of these violations are as follows: 

 

1) Failure to provide legally required Independent Expenditure Sponsor Statement or 

Disclosure of Top contributors in $40,000 TV ad campaign (Violation of RCW 

42.17A.320(1) and RCW 42.17A.320(5) and RCW 42.17A.350) 

 

This PAC committed at least three distinct violations of Washington State’s campaign finance 

laws on a very expensive radio ad campaign which appears to be ongoing at this time.  These 

violation appear to correspond to the expenditures which were inadequately reported on the 

attached C6 Report (See PDC C6 Report #9996) 

 

For a live recording of at least one of the radio ads paid for by this PAC, please see the 

attached file which was made by a constituent who lived in that district and was able to record 

it as the radio played the ad. 

 

The three distinct violations are as follows (and can be confirmed by listening to the attached 

ad): 

 

· Failure to identify sponsor of the ad (Violation of RCW 42.17A.320(1)) 

· Failure to identify the party affiliation of the candidate in a partisan race (Violation of 

RCW 42.17A.320(1))  The statute clearly states:  “ For partisan office, if a candidate has 

expressed a party or independent preference on the declaration of candidacy, that party or 

independent designation shall be clearly identified in electioneering communications, 

independent expenditures, or political advertising.” 

· Failure to provide disclosure statement including Top contributors (Violation of RCW 

42.17A.320(5) AND RCW 42.17A.350)  Please note, RCW 

42.17A.320(5) specifically applies to radio advertising.   

  

Please note, this is an elementary compliance requirement and fundamental to the disclosure 

campaign finance rules which have been in place since 1972.  This is a well-funded, 

experienced PAC which even hired professional consultants who are paid big bucks for 

“compliance” and easily have both the resources and experience to comply with the 

https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/a/contacts/13016106447
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statute.  They simply chose to ignore it in this case because they know they will not be held 

accountable, and even if a micro fine were to be imposed, it will be a minor cost of doing 

business (and breaking the law). 

2)  Failure to provide legally required details in Independent Expenditure Reports (C6) 

(Violation of RCW 42.17A.240(6), RCW 42.17A.235  See also WAC 390-16-037, and 

WAC 390-16-205 see example C) 

 

This is another example of how “professionals” are willfully making a conscious choice to 

ignore the statute or just flagrantly violate it knowing there are no real consequences for 

doing so. 

 

In this case, on the same attached C6 (See PDC Report #9996),  this well-funded PAC chose 

to ignore the law and not even follow the pretty simple explanation helpfully provided by the 

PDC in WAC 390-16-205, example C, and provide the legally required details about these 

independent expenditures.  Please consider the fact that these are large expenditures (just 

under $40,000) spent during the 21 days prior to the election and this willful disregard for the 

law is not excusable.  

Please keep in mind, this is not an “inexperienced” PAC or “all volunteer” grassroots 

PAC.  This is a well-funded, very experienced PAC, PAC sponsor, and paid consultant, who, 

in theory, should be held to a higher standard than some newbie activist who just woke up to 

the political process yesterday.  This PAC and consultant and treasurer is well aware of the 

law, they have filed these reports in the past, and they simply decided to ignore the law this 

time around.  

 

Another more technical example is where they didn’t even correctly identify the name of the 

candidate in the C6 by inserting a bunch of question marks in the “name” box, which makes it 

less likely this information can be found in the search function of the PDC. 

 

Please feel free to let me know if you need any further information in this case. 

  

Best Regards, 

  

Glen Morgan 
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Columbia Voice PAC - C6-9996 - lack of detail.pdf 

175.53 KB 

 

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 

The public has a right to know who funds political radio ads.  Large, well funded PACs and 

consultants have no right to feel they can break the law with impunity and skip away laughing 

at the little people who actually try to comply with the statute.  In this case $40,000 of ads 
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willfully crafted to conceal the sponsors, top 5 donors, and other information is worth 

investigating by the PDC 

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found   
see attached recording of the ad, and the relevant C6 

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 

The treasurer, the consultant, the sponsor, and probably the media company 

Certification (Complainant) 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 

information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 

belief. 
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